RECEIVED JAN I & 2020 Board of Supervisors

Humboldt County Law Library 812 4<sup>th</sup> Street Eureka, CA 95501

January 14, 2020

The Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Humboldt 825 5<sup>th</sup> Street Eureka, CA 95501

## Re: Humboldt County Law Library Board of Trustees: Appointments, 2020

Dear Supervisors,

The Humboldt County Law Library staff respectfully requests the County Board of Supervisors (re)appoint **Dustin E. Owens** to the Law Library Board of Trustees for the coming year.

Mr. Owens is a private attorney and past president of the Humboldt County Bar Association. He was a regular patron of the Law Library for many years and first attended Board of Trustees' meetings as a member of the public offering helpful public comment on law library issues. Initially appointed as Trustee by Presiding Judge Joyce Hinrichs, Mr. Owens has been a member of the board of trustees and its vice president since 2016. He has not only offered valuable counsel in helping to manage law library affairs but has also helped address issues thoughtfully and effectively. In addition to his demonstrated qualifications for the position, Mr. Owens has not only the experience of his years in the position, but also an appreciation of the law library's institutional framework – its responsibility, authority and limitations. Appointing a replacement for Mr. Owens would result in expending time and effort to restore these valued qualities.

Please consider this request during your 2020 Law Library appointments.

Sincerely,

J. hinte

Stephanie Richter (On behalf of Law Library Staff)

RECEIVED JAN I & 2020 Board of Supervisors

Humboldt County Law Library 812 4<sup>th</sup> Street Eureka, CA 95501

January 14, 2020

The Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Humboldt 825 5<sup>th</sup> Street Eureka, CA 95501

## Re: Humboldt County Law Library Board of Trustees: Appointments, 2020

Dear Supervisors,

The Humboldt County Law Library staff is writing to show support for **Steven Loreus** and his desire to serve as Trustee on the Humboldt County Law Library Board.

Mr. Loreus was first introduced to us as a Grand Juror during their annual tour of the Law Library in 2019. He appears to be genuinely interested in dedicating himself to advancing the "greater good" for the residents of Humboldt County.

Although Mr. Loreus is not our typical applicant, we see his potential and many other beneficial aspects of his personality which includes his enthusiasm to serve on the Law Library Board. If you so desire, his appointment can be accomplished through Business and Professions Code 6301(5)(b) and would not conflict with his role on the Grand Jury, as the Law Library is *not* within their jurisdiction.

Please consider this request during your 2020 Law Library appointments.

Sincerely,

J. Richten

Stephanie Richter (On behalf of Law Library Staff)

Humboldt County Law Library 812 4<sup>th</sup> Street Eureka, CA 95501 RECEIVED JAN I & 2020 Board of Supervisors

January 14, 2020

The Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Humboldt 825 5<sup>th</sup> Street Eureka, CA 95501

## Re: Humboldt County Law Library Board of Trustees: Appointments, 2020

Dear Supervisors,

The Humboldt County Law Library staff respectfully requests the County Board of Supervisors (re)appoint **Cyndy Day-Wilson** to the Law Library Board of Trustees for 2020.

Ms. Day-Wilson is a private practice attorney with a long history of serving on law library boards. Your Board appointed Ms. Day-Wilson to serve as Trustee on the Humboldt County Law Library Board in 2012 and each year thereafter. The Humboldt County Law Library Board of Trustees unanimously selected Ms. Day-Wilson as their president beginning in 2016. During her tenure, she has gained the support of our patron base and has worked with law library staff, most efficiently.

Ms. Day-Wilson is committed to serving another year and we couldn't be more appreciative. She is already familiar with ongoing law library issues and is motivated to continue her law library advocacy. Appointing a replacement for Ms. Day-Wilson would result in expending time and effort to restore these valued qualities.

Please consider this request during your 2020 Law Library appointments.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Richter (On behalf of Law Library Staff)

Humboldt County Law Library 812 4<sup>th</sup> Street, RM G04 Eureka, CA 95501

RECEIVED JAN I & 2020 Board of Supervisors

<u>Board of Trustees</u> Cyndy Day-Wilson, President Dustin Owens, Vice-President Honorable Christopher Wilson Honorable Lawrence Killoran Rex Bohn, Ex Officio David Nims, Esq. Maggie Fleming, District Attorney

December 30, 2019

Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt 825 5<sup>th</sup> Street, RM 111 Eureka, CA 95501

Dear Honorable Supervisors,

We, on the Humboldt County Law Library Board of Trustees, respectfully request the County Board of Supervisors reappoint Cyndy Day-Wilson to the Law Library Board of Trustees for the coming year. As current President of the Law Library Board of Trustees and its longest serving trustee, Ms. Day-Wilson has not only demonstrated superior personal qualifications for the position, she is more familiar than any other Trustee with every issue that has confronted the Law Library for as many years. Her skills and experience are invaluable to sustaining the Board of Trustees' informed, careful and efficient conduct of Law Library affairs.

Appointing a replacement for Ms. Day-Wilson would results in a loss of her considerable talents, her institutional memory, and would require an avoidable expenditure of time and effort to bring a new trustee to that level.

Please consider this request during your 2020 Law Library appointments.

Very Truly Yours,

Humboldt County Law Library Board of Trustees

Cyndy Day-Wilson, Esq. – BOS Appointee President

Honorable Christopher Wilson

David Nims, Esq. – Judicial Appointee

Dustin Owens, Esq. – Judicial Appointee Vice-President

Honorable Lawrence Killoran

Rex Bohn, BOS - Ex Officio

Maggie Fleming, – BOS Appointee